

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL., APPLICANTS

v.

GWYNNE A. WILCOX

SCOTT BESSENT, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, ET AL., APPLICANTS

v.

CATHY A. HARRIS,

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

Jonathan Skrmetti
Attorney General & Reporter
J. Matthew Rice
Solicitor General
Whitney D. Hermandorfer
Director of Strategic Litigation
Counsel of Record
Joseph M. Fiorile
Strategic Litigation Honors Fellow
OFFICE OF THE TENNESSEE
ATTORNEY GENERAL & REPORTER
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-3491
whitney.hermandorfer@ag.tn.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Article II requires plenary presidential supervision of subordinate executive officials.....	5
II. For-cause removal protections for agency heads violate Article II.....	9
III. Shielding executive agencies from presidential supervision harms the States.	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	1
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	7
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 723 F. Supp. 3d 498 (E.D. Tex. 2024)	14
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	2, 5, 9, 10
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	4, 10, 11
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	13, 14
<i>Dellinger v. Bessent</i> , No. 25-5052 (D.C. Cir.)	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	8, 10, 13, 16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	1, 3
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925)	7
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	1, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11

<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	5
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	5, 7, 9, 11
<i>NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 125 F.4th 78 (3d Cir. 2024)	14
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Loc. 1625 v. Schermerhorn</i> , 373 U.S. 746 (1963)	14
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904)	7
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	3, 8, 10, 11
<i>Thryv, Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 22, 2022 WL 17974951 (Dec. 13, 2022).....	14
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	5
<i>VHS Acquisition Subsidiary No. 7 v. NLRB</i> , No. 1:24-cv-02577, 2024 WL 5056358 (D.D.C. Dec. 10, 2024)	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	13

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const.	
art. II.....	5, 8
art. VI.....	12
Tenn. Const. art. 11, § 19	15
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	14
§ 164(b).....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-1-201	15
Executive Order 14168, 90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 20, 2025)	15, 16
29 C.F.R. § 103.40 (2024).....	14

Other Authorities

Aditya Bamzai & Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Executive Power of Removal</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1756 (2023)	6, 8
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001)	12
EEOC, <i>Removing Gender Ideology and Restoring the EEOC’s Role of Protecting Women in the Workplace</i> (Jan 28, 2025), https://perma.cc/QXL7-V4RU	16
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	
No. 62	13
No. 70	3
No. 78	5
Michael D. LaFaive & Todd Nesbit, <i>The Impact of Right-to-Work Laws; A Spatial Analysis of Border Counties</i> (2022)	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The President Who Would Not Be King</i> (2020).....	6
Jocelyn Samuels (@JSamuelsEEOC), X (Jan. 21, 2025, 3:33 PM), https://perma.cc/E7WT-HUCD	15
Tenn. Sec’y of State, <i>Tennessee Marks 10 Years of New Business Growth</i> (Feb. 16, 2022), https://bit.ly/3SYL0El	15

Avalon Zoppo, *'Unfettered Removal Power'? Judge Presses Lawyers on
Trump's Firing of NLRB Member*, Nat'l L.J. (Mar. 5, 2023 5:30 pm)..... 6
